
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SALISBURY CITY COUNCIL 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

------------- 

APRIL 6, 2020 

ZOOM MEETING 

  
4:30 p.m. Resolution to defer Revolving Loan payment for Shamrock Hospitality Group, LLC until the end 

of the pandemic – Business Development Director Laura Soper 
  

4:45 p.m. Ordinance to approve agreement with DPL for EV Charging Stations – Department of  
Infrastructure and Development (DID) Director Amanda Pollack 
 

   5:00 p.m. Budget Amendment for Mt. Hermon Road sewer extension- DID Director Amanda 
 Pollack 

 
5:15 p.m. 

 
Budget Amendment to cover shortfall in November 2019 Elections budget - for 
Elections- Wicomico County Board of Elections Director Anthony Gutierrez, City Clerk 
Kim Nichols  

 
5:30 p.m. Adjournment 

 
 

Times shown are approximate. Council reserves the right to adjust the agenda as circumstances warrant.  
The Council reserves the right to convene in Closed Session as permitted under the Annotated Code of Maryland 3-305(b). 

 
 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://zoom.us/j/732435825 

Meeting ID: 732 435 825 

One tap mobile 

+19292056099,,732435825# US (New York) 

+13126266799,,732435825# US (Chicago) 

Dial by your location 

        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 

        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 

        +1 253 215 8782 US 

        +1 301 715 8592 US 

        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 

Meeting ID: 732 435 825 

Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adD3ERcbrN 
 Posted 4/2/20 

https://zoom.us/j/732435825
https://zoom.us/u/adD3ERcbrN


   

                           
                        
 
 

 

Memo 

To: City Council 

From: Laura Soper 

Subject: Deferral of Revolving Loan Repayment – Shamrock Hospitality Group, LLC 

Date: 3/30/20 

 

At my department’s request, we would like to defer the Revolving loan repayment terms and accrual of 

interest for Shamrock Hospitality Group, LLC until a time that the COVID-19 pandemic has reached its 

conclusion and restaurants are allowed to offer dine-in service. In discussion with the borrower, he 

offered the ability to officially begin repayment of the loan 12 months after the announcement of the 

end of the mandated restaurant dine-in closures. This term is based partly on the deferrals that many 

banks are offering to their clients in relation to the COVID-19 outbreak. Included with this submission is 

their current amortization schedule. Loan repayments are currently due on the 1st day of each month. 

The borrower feels comfortable with re-starting repayment 12 full months after Governor Hogan makes 

the announcement that dine-in service may resume. This would allow for them time to build up their 

reserves.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

                           
                        
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Enter values Instructions

99,953.59$                

3.400%

7

8/15/2019

1,338.81$                 

84

84

-$                          

12,506.72$                

No. Payment Date

Beginning 

Balance Scheduled Payment Extra Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

1 8/15/2019 99,953.59$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,055.61$          283.20$            98,897.98$             

2 9/15/2019 98,897.98$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,058.60$          280.21$            97,839.38$             

3 10/15/2019 97,839.38$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,061.60$          277.21$            96,777.77$             

4 11/15/2019 96,777.77$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,064.61$          274.20$            95,713.17$             

5 12/15/2019 95,713.17$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,067.63$          271.19$            94,645.54$             

6 1/15/2020 94,645.54$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,070.65$          268.16$            93,574.89$             

7 2/15/2020 93,574.89$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,073.68$          265.13$            92,501.20$             

8 3/15/2020 92,501.20$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,076.73$          262.09$            91,424.48$             

9 4/15/2020 91,424.48$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,079.78$          259.04$            90,344.70$             

10 5/15/2020 90,344.70$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,082.84$          255.98$            89,261.86$             

11 6/15/2020 89,261.86$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,085.90$          252.91$            88,175.96$             

12 7/15/2020 88,175.96$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,088.98$          249.83$            87,086.98$             

13 8/15/2020 87,086.98$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,092.07$          246.75$            85,994.91$             

14 9/15/2020 85,994.91$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,095.16$          243.65$            84,899.75$             

15 10/15/2020 84,899.75$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,098.26$          240.55$            83,801.49$             

16 11/15/2020 83,801.49$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,101.38$          237.44$            82,700.11$             

17 12/15/2020 82,700.11$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,104.50$          234.32$            81,595.62$             

18 1/15/2021 81,595.62$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,107.63$          231.19$            80,487.99$             

19 2/15/2021 80,487.99$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,110.76$          228.05$            79,377.23$             

20 3/15/2021 79,377.23$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,113.91$          224.90$            78,263.31$             

21 4/15/2021 78,263.31$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,117.07$          221.75$            77,146.25$             

22 5/15/2021 77,146.25$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,120.23$          218.58$            76,026.02$             

23 6/15/2021 76,026.02$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,123.41$          215.41$            74,902.61$             

24 7/15/2021 74,902.61$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,126.59$          212.22$            73,776.02$             

25 8/15/2021 73,776.02$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,129.78$          209.03$            72,646.24$             

26 9/15/2021 72,646.24$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,132.98$          205.83$            71,513.26$             

27 10/15/2021 71,513.26$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,136.19$          202.62$            70,377.06$             

28 11/15/2021 70,377.06$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,139.41$          199.40$            69,237.65$             

29 12/15/2021 69,237.65$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,142.64$          196.17$            68,095.01$             

30 1/15/2022 68,095.01$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,145.88$          192.94$            66,949.14$             

31 2/15/2022 66,949.14$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,149.12$          189.69$            65,800.01$             

32 3/15/2022 65,800.01$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,152.38$          186.43$            64,647.63$             

33 4/15/2022 64,647.63$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,155.64$          183.17$            63,491.99$             

34 5/15/2022 63,491.99$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,158.92$          179.89$            62,333.07$             

35 6/15/2022 62,333.07$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,162.20$          176.61$            61,170.87$             

36 7/15/2022 61,170.87$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,165.50$          173.32$            60,005.37$             

37 8/15/2022 60,005.37$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,168.80$          170.02$            58,836.57$             

38 9/15/2022 58,836.57$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,172.11$          166.70$            57,664.46$             

39 10/15/2022 57,664.46$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,175.43$          163.38$            56,489.03$             

40 11/15/2022 56,489.03$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,178.76$          160.05$            55,310.27$             

41 12/15/2022 55,310.27$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,182.10$          156.71$            54,128.17$             

42 1/15/2023 54,128.17$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,185.45$          153.36$            52,942.72$             

43 2/15/2023 52,942.72$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,188.81$          150.00$            51,753.91$             

44 3/15/2023 51,753.91$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,192.18$          146.64$            50,561.73$             

45 4/15/2023 50,561.73$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,195.55$          143.26$            49,366.18$             

46 5/15/2023 49,366.18$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,198.94$          139.87$            48,167.24$             

Total interest

Must be between 1 and 30 years.

If your extra payments vary, enter them in the table below.

Start date of loan

Optional extra payments

Scheduled monthly payment

Scheduled number of payments

Total of early payments

Loan Calculator with Extra Payments

Loan amount

Annual interest rate

Loan period in years

Actual number of payments



No. Payment Date

Beginning 

Balance Scheduled Payment Extra Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

47 6/15/2023 48,167.24$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,202.34$          136.47$            46,964.90$             

48 7/15/2023 46,964.90$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,205.75$          133.07$            45,759.15$             

49 8/15/2023 45,759.15$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,209.16$          129.65$            44,549.99$             

50 9/15/2023 44,549.99$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,212.59$          126.22$            43,337.40$             

51 10/15/2023 43,337.40$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,216.02$          122.79$            42,121.38$             

52 11/15/2023 42,121.38$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,219.47$          119.34$            40,901.91$             

53 12/15/2023 40,901.91$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,222.92$          115.89$            39,678.98$             

54 1/15/2024 39,678.98$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,226.39$          112.42$            38,452.59$             

55 2/15/2024 38,452.59$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,229.86$          108.95$            37,222.73$             

56 3/15/2024 37,222.73$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,233.35$          105.46$            35,989.38$             

57 4/15/2024 35,989.38$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,236.84$          101.97$            34,752.54$             

58 5/15/2024 34,752.54$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,240.35$          98.47$              33,512.19$             

59 6/15/2024 33,512.19$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,243.86$          94.95$              32,268.33$             

60 7/15/2024 32,268.33$         1,338.81$             -$                  1,338.81$          1,247.39$          91.43$              31,020.94$             

61 8/15/2024 31,020.94$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,250.92$      87.89$           29,770.02$         

62 9/15/2024 29,770.02$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,254.46$      84.35$           28,515.56$         

63 10/15/2024 28,515.56$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,258.02$      80.79$           27,257.54$         

64 11/15/2024 27,257.54$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,261.58$      77.23$           25,995.95$         

65 12/15/2024 25,995.95$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,265.16$      73.66$           24,730.80$         

66 1/15/2025 24,730.80$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,268.74$      70.07$           23,462.05$         

67 2/15/2025 23,462.05$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,272.34$      66.48$           22,189.72$         

68 3/15/2025 22,189.72$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,275.94$      62.87$           20,913.77$         

69 4/15/2025 20,913.77$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,279.56$      59.26$           19,634.22$         

70 5/15/2025 19,634.22$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,283.18$      55.63$           18,351.03$         

71 6/15/2025 18,351.03$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,286.82$      51.99$           17,064.22$         

72 7/15/2025 17,064.22$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,290.46$      48.35$           15,773.75$         

73 8/15/2025 15,773.75$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,294.12$      44.69$           14,479.63$         

74 9/15/2025 14,479.63$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,297.79$      41.03$           13,181.84$         

75 10/15/2025 13,181.84$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,301.46$      37.35$           11,880.38$         

76 11/15/2025 11,880.38$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,305.15$      33.66$           10,575.23$         

77 12/15/2025 10,575.23$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,308.85$      29.96$           9,266.38$           

78 1/15/2026 9,266.38$        1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,312.56$      26.25$           7,953.82$           

79 2/15/2026 7,953.82$        1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,316.28$      22.54$           6,637.54$           

80 3/15/2026 6,637.54$        1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,320.01$      18.81$           5,317.53$           

81 4/15/2026 5,317.53$        1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,323.75$      15.07$           3,993.79$           

82 5/15/2026 3,993.79$        1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,327.50$      11.32$           2,666.29$           

83 6/15/2026 2,666.29$        1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,331.26$      7.55$             1,335.03$           

84 7/15/2026 1,335.03$        1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,335.03$      3.78$             (0.00)$                 

85 8/15/2026 (0.00)$             1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,338.81$      (0.00)$            (1,338.81)$          

86 9/15/2026 (1,338.81)$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,342.61$      (3.79)$            (2,681.42)$          

87 10/15/2026 (2,681.42)$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,346.41$      (7.60)$            (4,027.83)$          

88 11/15/2026 (4,027.83)$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,350.23$      (11.41)$          (5,378.06)$          

89 12/15/2026 (5,378.06)$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,354.05$      (15.24)$          (6,732.11)$          

90 1/15/2027 (6,732.11)$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,357.89$      (19.07)$          (8,089.99)$          

91 2/15/2027 (8,089.99)$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,361.73$      (22.92)$          (9,451.73)$          

92 3/15/2027 (9,451.73)$      1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,365.59$      (26.78)$          (10,817.32)$        

93 4/15/2027 (10,817.32)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,369.46$      (30.65)$          (12,186.78)$        

94 5/15/2027 (12,186.78)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,373.34$      (34.53)$          (13,560.13)$        

95 6/15/2027 (13,560.13)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,377.23$      (38.42)$          (14,937.36)$        

96 7/15/2027 (14,937.36)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,381.14$      (42.32)$          (16,318.50)$        

97 8/15/2027 (16,318.50)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,385.05$      (46.24)$          (17,703.54)$        

98 9/15/2027 (17,703.54)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,388.97$      (50.16)$          (19,092.52)$        

99 10/15/2027 (19,092.52)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,392.91$      (54.10)$          (20,485.43)$        

100 11/15/2027 (20,485.43)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,396.86$      (58.04)$          (21,882.28)$        

101 12/15/2027 (21,882.28)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,400.81$      (62.00)$          (23,283.09)$        

102 1/15/2028 (23,283.09)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,404.78$      (65.97)$          (24,687.88)$        

103 2/15/2028 (24,687.88)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,408.76$      (69.95)$          (26,096.64)$        

104 3/15/2028 (26,096.64)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,412.75$      (73.94)$          (27,509.39)$        

105 4/15/2028 (27,509.39)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,416.76$      (77.94)$          (28,926.15)$        

106 5/15/2028 (28,926.15)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,420.77$      (81.96)$          (30,346.92)$        

107 6/15/2028 (30,346.92)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,424.80$      (85.98)$          (31,771.72)$        

108 7/15/2028 (31,771.72)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,428.83$      (90.02)$          (33,200.55)$        

109 8/15/2028 (33,200.55)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,432.88$      (94.07)$          (34,633.43)$        

110 9/15/2028 (34,633.43)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,436.94$      (98.13)$          (36,070.37)$        

111 10/15/2028 (36,070.37)$    1,338.81$          -$               1,338.81$       1,441.01$      (102.20)$        (37,511.38)$        



 RESOLUTION NO._____ 1 
 2 
 3 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND TO DEFER THE 4 
REVOLVING LOAN REPAYMENTS FOR SHAMROCK HOSPITALITY GROUP, LLC 5 
 6 

WHEREAS the City has a revolving loan fund for the purpose of aiding revitalization in the 7 
downtown area; and 8 
 9 

WHEREAS SHAMROCK HOSPITALITY GROUP, LLC requested a loan from these funds in 10 
the amount of $99,953.59; and 11 

 12 
WHEREAS the City Council approved this request and determined that it meets all of the 13 

guidelines for the revolving loan fund at their May 13, 2019 meeting via Resolution 2943; and 14 
 15 
WHEREAS Shamrock Hospitality Group, LLC used said funds to purchase restaurant equipment 16 

and has dutifully repaid on a monthly basis; and 17 
 18 
WHEREAS the State of Maryland prohibited serving the public in restaurants and bars in the 19 

wake of the COVID-19 outbreak; and  20 
 21 
WHEREAS Shamrock Hospitality Group, LLC has been negatively impacted by the shut down of 22 

full service restaurant and bar operations and has requested to defer their loan repayment; and 23 
 24 
WHEREAS Shamrock Hospitality Group, LLC has agreed that it could resume repayment 3 25 

months from the date that the Governor of the State of Maryland announces the full reopening of 26 
restaurant and bar operations. 27 
 28 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland 29 
that Shamrock Hospitality Group, LLC ‘s payments of the City’s Revolving Loan shall be suspended 30 
until 3 months after the date that the Governor of the State of Maryland announces the full reopening of 31 
restaurants and bars. 32 
 33 

The above Resolution was introduced, read and passed at the regular meeting of the Salisbury 34 
City Council on the ______ day of ______________, 2020. 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
_______________________________ ______________________________ 39 
Kimberly R. Nichols John R. Heath 40 
CITY CLERK PRESIDENT, City Council  41 

     42 
 43 
 44 
APPROVED by me this  45 
_____ day of _______________ 2020. 46 
 47 
 48 
_______________________________ 49 
Jacob R. Day 50 
MAYOR, City of Salisbury 51 



 
 

 

To: Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
From:  Amanda H. Pollack, P.E., Director of Infrastructure & Development 
Date: March 18, 2020 
Re: Ordinance to grant a right of way to Delmarva Power for the installation of Electric Vehicle 
Charging Stations 
             
 
The Department of Infrastructure & Development has received a request from Delmarva Power to install 
two (2) electric vehicle charging stations in City owned Parking Lot No. 15.  Lot No. 15 is located at the 
corner of Market Street and Camden Street.  The two EV charging stations will serve four (4) parking 
spaces.  The project is fully funded by Delmarva Power.  In order to proceed with the project, Delmarva 
Power has asked for the City to execute the attached Right of Way Agreement.   
 
Unless you or the Mayor have further questions, please forward a copy of this memo, the ordinance and 
the Agreement to the City Council. 

 



ORDINANCE NO.___ 1 

 2 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND 3 

GRANTING A RIGHT-OF-WAY TO DELMARVA POWER & LIGHT 4 
COMPANY ACROSS CITY OWNED PROPERTY (SALISBURY 5 
PARKING LOT NO. 15) FOR INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE 6 
STATIONS. 7 
 8 

 WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury owns Parking Lot No. 15 (Map 107, Parcel 1066) 9 

located near the intersection of W. Market Street and Camden Street; and 10 
 11 
 WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury is desirous of having facilities installed for the 12 
purpose of setting up electric vehicle charging stations on its lot; and 13 

 14 
 WHEREAS, Delmarva Power & Light Company (“Delmarva”) has requested that the 15 

City enter into a Right of Way Agreement to allow it to install and service the electric vehicle 16 
charging stations, and 17 

 18 
 WHEREAS, a copy of said agreement is attached hereto, which allows Delmarva the 19 
right to construct, operate and maintain the infrastructure in association with the new electric 20 

vehicle charging stations at the City’s parking lot location. 21 
 22 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 23 
CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, that the City of Salisbury authorizes Delmarva to 24 
construct, operate and maintain electric vehicle charging stations at the Parking Lot No. 15 25 

location near W. Market Street and Camden Street; that the Mayor is authorized to execute the 26 

Right of Way Agreement attached hereto; and that the location of the facilities shall be as shown 27 
on Exhibit 1 attached to said agreement. 28 
 29 

 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the 30 
date of its final passage. 31 

 32 
 THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of 33 

Salisbury held on ______ day of _____________ 2020, and thereafter, a statement of the 34 
substance of this Ordinance having been published as required by law, was finally passed by the 35 
Council on the _______ day of _______________2020. 36 
 37 

ATTEST: 38 
_________________________    ______________________________ 39 
Kimberly R. Nichols      John R. Heath, President 40 

City Clerk       Salisbury City Council 41 
 42 
Approved by me this ____ day of ________________, 2020. 43 
__________________________________ 44 
Jacob R. Day 45 
Mayor of the City of Salisbury 46 



 
      Wicomico County Tax Parcel:  1066, Map 0107 
             Prepared by & Return To:  Delmarva Power & Light Co. 
                                                         PO Box 1739 
                                                         2530 N. Salisbury Blvd. 
                                                         Salisbury, MD 21802-1739 

 

Page 1 of 3 
 

                                                
RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT  
(EV Charging Station Facilities) 

 
 The undersigned, herein called the “Grantor,” hereby grant(s) to DELMARVA POWER & 
LIGHT COMPANY (“DELMARVA”), its successors, licensees and assigns, for value received, the right 
to construct, install, reconstruct, operate and maintain electric vehicle charging station facilities, 
including, but not limited to, pads, charging facilities, electric and communication lines, poles, crossarms, 
wires, anchors, guys, conduits, cables, transformers, meters, appurtenant equipment and enclosures 
(collectively, “charging station facilities”) upon, over, under and across the land of the Grantor situated at 
the intersection of Market and Camden Streets, in the City of Salisbury, Wicomico County, Maryland, 
and acquired from Robert P. Cannon and Ruth L. Powell, by Deed dated June 29, 1973, and recorded 
among the Land Records of Wicomico County in Liber 878, Folio 632, and Feldman Investment 
Corporation, by Deed dated December 3, 1976, and recorded among the Land Records of Wicomico 
County in Liber 866, Folio 321 (“Grantor’s Property”). 
 

The charging station facilities are or are to be located at Grantor’s Property situated at the 
intersection of Market Street and Camden Street and further identified as City of Salisbury Parking Lot 
#15 in the location generally shown on the job print attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  

 
Together with the right of access at all times to the charging station facilities, the right to extend 

electric and communication lines by the most direct practical route from the main lines to any charging 
station facilities on Grantor’s Property, the right to trim, top, cut down and remove trees and/or shrubs 
adjacent to charging station facilities to provide proper operating clearance, the right to make necessary 
openings and excavations for the purpose of examining, repairing, replacing, altering or expanding 
charging station facilities provided that all openings or excavations shall be properly refilled and the 
property left in good and safe condition, and the right to place signs at Grantor’s Property, near the 
charging station facilities restricting use of parking spaces adjacent to the charging station facilities to 
electric vehicles using or in line to use the charging facilities.  No buildings or structures are to be erected 
under or over charging station facilities, and adequate horizontal clearances, with a five (5) foot 
minimum, must be maintained.  Shrubbery, trees, fences, or other obstructions shall not be placed so close 
to any charging station facilities that they would, in the sole judgement of the Company, hinder or 
obstruct operation or maintenance of said equipment.  

 
DELMARVA will return Grantor’s Property to as near as its original condition as reasonably 

possible upon completion of construction and maintenance related activities and also upon termination of 
use of Grantor’s Property as an electric vehicle charging station facility. 

 
 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor(s) has/have caused this agreement to be properly executed 
this _____________day of____________________________,20___. 
 
                                   
 
WITNESS:  THE CITY OF SALISBURY, a municipal 

corporation of the State of Maryland 
 

  By:  
  Name:  
  Title:  
 



 

 

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
STATE OF _________________: 
     SS: 
COUNTY OF _______________: 
 
  I hereby certify that on this _____ day of ________________, 20__, before me, a Notary Public 
in and for the State and County aforesaid personally appeared ______________________________, who 
acknowledged himself/herself to be the ______________________________ of The City of Salisbury, a 
municipal corporation of the State of Maryland, and that (s)he, in such capacity and being authorized so 
to do, did execute the foregoing Agreement as the act and deed of The City of Salisbury for the purposes 
therein contained, and said act and deed was made without monetary consideration.  
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.  
 
   
       ___________________________________ 
       Notary Public 
 
My Commission Expires: __________ 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Exhibit 1 
 
 

Job Print 
(see attached) 



PLAN VIEW
NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND

TREE

SHRUB

NOVA CHARGE

W
 M

A
R

K
E
T
 S

T

CAMDEN S
T

W
 M

A
R

K
E
T
 S

T

EXISTING LIGHTING 

XFMR

EXIST.

SALISBURY LOT #15

SCALE : NONE

 

Newark, DE - An Exelon Company

METER

PROP.

CONDUIT

NOVA CHARGE LEVEL 2 EVSE 

DPL PUBLIC CHARGING EQUIPMENT PLAN

SALISBURY, MD 21801

EXHIBIT 1

MAP 107, PARCEL 1066

CITY OF SALISBURY

N/F



 
 

 

To: Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
From:  Amanda H. Pollack, P.E., Director of Infrastructure & Development 
Date: March 26, 2020 
Re: Budget Amendment – Maryland WQFA Mt. Hermon Road Sewer Extension 
             
 
The Department of Infrastructure & Development is requesting consideration for a budget amendment 
to accept financing from the Maryland Water Quality Financing Administration (MWQFA) for the Mt. 
Hermon Road Sewer Extension project.  The project includes extending sewer to two residential 
properties in the City that are currently served with septic systems. 
 
Per Ordinance No. 2497 which was passed on August 13, 2018, the City is authorized to finance up to 
$120,000 for this project through the MWQFA.  Since that authorization, the project has been designed 
and bid.  At the February 24, 2020 City Council meeting, the construction contract was awarded to 
Chesapeake Turf in the amount of $186,106.00.  A portion of the contract was funded directly by the City. 
 
The Maryland Department of the Environment approved the Procurement package on February 26, 2020.  
The final approval needed from the State is from the Board of Public Works.  The meeting date where this 
item will be reviewed is scheduled for May 6, 2020. 
 
The budget amendment is requested to allocated funds to the appropriate project account (55021).  The 
budget amendment is needed prior to granting authorization for construction to proceed.  Once the 
construction is underway, the Department of Infrastructure and Development will file for reimbursements 
from the MWQFA after the contractor is paid for work completed.  This is typical for funding through 
MWQFA. 
 
Unless you or the Mayor have further questions, please forward a copy of this memo and the ordinance 
to the City Council. 

 





























ORDINANCE NO. ____ 1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING AN AMENDMENT OF 3 
THE WATER SEWER CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR 4 
THE MT. HERMON ROAD SEWER EXTENSION PROJECT. 5 
 6 
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2497 authorized the City to borrow funds from the Maryland Water 7 
Quality Financing Administration (MWQFA) in an amount not to exceed $120,000 for the 8 
purpose of the Mt. Hermon Road Sewer Extension project; and 9 
 10 
WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury Department of Infrastructure and Development has completed 11 
the design and public bidding of the Mt. Hermon Road Sewer Extension project; and 12 
 13 
WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury has received approval of the Procurement of the Construction 14 
Contract from the Maryland Department of the Environment; and 15 
 16 
WHEREAS, the Department of Infrastructure and Development seeks toallocate funding from the 17 
MWQFA to the construction account. 18 
 19 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 20 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND that the City’s Water Sewer Capital Project Budget is hereby 21 
amended as follows: 22 
 23 
1. Increase the MWQFA Funding (97005-469320-55021) budget by $120,000.00 24 
2. Increase the Mt. Hermon Road Sewer Extension Construction (97005-513026-55021) 25 
budget by $120,000.00 26 
 27 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its 28 
final passage. 29 
 30 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury 31 
held on the ___ day of _________, 2020,and thereafter, a statement ofthe substance of the 32 
Ordinance having been published as required by law, was finally passed by the Council on the 33 
___ day of________, 2020. 34 
 35 
 36 
ATTEST: 37 
 38 
             39 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk    John R. Heath, President 40 
       Salisbury City Council 41 
 42 
APPROVED BY ME THIS: 43 
 44 
 day of    , 2020 45 
 46 
      47 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor 48 
 49 



   

                           

                                                                       

MEMORANDUM  

 
 

 

 

TO:  City Council   

FROM:  Kim Nichols, City Clerk 

SUBJECT: Budget Amendment for Elections 

DATE:  March 6, 2020 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Upon completion of the 2019 Elections process, the Clerks Office received the attached final 

invoice from the Wicomico County Board of Elections on December 11, 2019 in the amount of 

$26,171.19.  

 

The billed amount on Page 1 for services provided by staff on Wicomico County time was 

$20,552.14. Our estimate for that amount, received on February 5, 2019, was $4,500. As there 

are funds in the Elections accounts totaling $9,623, a budget amendment in the amount of 

$16,550 is necessary in order to pay the invoice. 

 

 

    









Answers to City questions  

1. We used the same amount of full time and part time staff in the office to prepare for the 2019 City 

election.  

a. However, the full time staff have actually had a couple of significant salary increases 

approved by the State Board of Elections since 2015, which would explain part of the 

increased cost of the 2019 election.  

2. Yes, the City Clerk regularly requests information from us in case there is a City-wide recount which 

we again provided in 2019. I don’t recall any other discussions besides that one regarding exceeding 

the budget. However, as you will recall, one candidate filed to request a City-wide recount for the 

mayoral contest which was subsequently cancelled the afternoon prior to commencement. Our 

local board members directed us to include those recount preparation costs in our billing, which 

would explain another part of the increased cost of the 2019 election.  

3. We hire staff to conduct the nursing home voter registration and absentee voting program; to work 

on the post-election canvass; and to supplement the voter registration staff. In 2015, we charged 

the City for 485 temporary worker hours. In 2019, we charged the City for 434 temporary worker 

hours.   

a. However, our pay rates were higher in 2019, due to the increases in the Maryland minimum 

wage as well as new pay rates instituted by our County local board of elections for the post-

election canvass activities.  

4. Nursing home staff – prepare applications and ballots to take out to the nursing homes, calling 

nursing homes, date entry as well as follow-up tasks. Canvass staff – assist with the preparation of 

conducting the 3 post-election canvasses, as well as conducting the canvasses. Office staff – assist 

with voter registration work, assist with absentee voting, call Election Judges, assist with other 

clerical tasks. Voting System staff – prepare and test the voting equipment, prepare the polling place 

supplies and official forms and signage, provide election day field support and assist with election 

night return of supplies and official forms. Election Judges – conduct the election at 5 polling places.  

5. No because this was not included in the election agreement between the City and the County Board 

of Elections.  

a. This is not something our office would consider undertaking, but rather something which 

would fall under the purview of the City staff since the City certainly reserves the option not 

enter into agreement with our office but to contract directly with a voting system vendor in 

order to try and find a less expensive way to conduct their election. (I believe in the now-

distant past when the City conducted its own election, there was an error which promoted 

the City to contract with us. We find this to be beneficial to our office as well, as it affords 

our staff the opportunity to maintain our election administration skills in an off-election 

year.  

6. We highly recommended the City once again use Mail Movers as a sole source vendor to send out 

your sample ballots instead of bidding out to the lowest bidder. In a past City election, the low 

bidder made a major error, for which Mail Movers stepped in at the 11th hour and successfully sent 

out your sample ballots that year in record time. To avoid such a major error, we recommend using 

them in the future.  

a. To help allay any concerns, I can report that we recently bid-out the 2020 Primary election 

sample ballot mailing and Mail Movers was found to be the lowest, best bidder, too.  



ORDINANCE NO.  1 
 2 
 3 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING AN AMENDMENT OF 4 
THE FY 2020 GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS NEEDED TO COVER 5 
THE SHORTFALL IN THE NOVEMBER 2019 ELECTIONS BUDGET  6 

 7 

WHEREAS, the City Clerks Office received an estimate from the Wicomico County Board 8 

of Elections to administer and conduct the November 5, 2019 City of Salisbury Elections; and   9 
  10 
WHEREAS, the invoiced amount for Services Provided by Staff on Wicomico County Time 11 

was for significantly more than the estimate received from the Wicomico County Board of 12 
Elections. 13 

 14 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY  THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 15 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND THAT THE City’s Fiscal Year 2020 General Fund Budget be and 16 
hereby is amended as follows: 17 
 18 

1) Increase Current Surplus Available (01000- 469810) by $16,550 19 
 20 

1) Increase Elections by $16,550 21 

 22 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of 23 

Salisbury held on this _____ day of March 2020, and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the 24 
Ordinance having been published as required by law, was finally passed by the Council on the ____ 25 
day of March, 2020. 26 
 27 
 28 
ATTEST: 29 
 30 
 31 
___________________________________  __________________________________ 32 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk   John R. Heath, President 33 

Salisbury City Council 34 
 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
APPROVED BY ME THIS ____ day of _______, 2020. 39 
 40 
 41 
________________________________________ 42 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor 43 
 44 


	RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT
	(EV Charging Station Facilities)

